
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2019 AT 4.30 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  TRO 30/2019: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (ME Haslemere Road 
area) (Pages 5 - 150)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
public response to the proposed ME Haslemere Road area parking zone, in 
the context of parking problems and the wider Programme of Consultation on 
Residents' Parking and to decide whether to introduce the proposed zone.

Public Document Pack



2

Within this report, "RPZ" means Residents' Parking Zone, "ME parking zone" 
means the proposed Haslemere Road area RPZ bounded by Goldsmith 
Avenue,  Highland Road, Chestnut Avenue and Winter Road, and "TRO" 
means Traffic Regulation Order.

RECOMMENDED
(1)That the ME Haslemere Road area parking zone proposed under TRO 
30/2019 to operate 4.30pm-6.30pm is implemented as advertised, with 
the following exceptions: 

(2) That the proposed change to the 10m single yellow line in Haslemere 
Road south of Pretoria Road is deleted (Part F1(b) on the public notice), 
and;

(3) The proposed 26m limited waiting bay in Haslemere Road outside the 
carpet store and gym/dance school (Part D2 on the public notice) is 
reduced to 14m outside the gym/dance school only, with a new proposal 
for a 12m loading bay to operate 8am-12pm Mon-Fri outside the carpet 
store to be included in a subsequent TRO, and;

(4)That the proposed parking bays in Winter Road are deleted (Part B22 
on the public notice), but that properties on both sides of Winter Road 
retain eligibility to apply for ME zone permits.

4  Speed reduction - proposed locations (Pages 151 - 160)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
locations suggested for speed reduction measures as part of the speed 
reduction LTP 2019/20 programme that was agreed in March 2019.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves the spend from the Speed Reduction Measure budget  of 
speed reduction measures along Southwick Hill Road, Old Manor Way 
and Clive Road (all locations illustrated in Appendix A).  

5  School crossing patrol infrastructure - proposed locations (Pages 161 - 
174)

The report by the Director of Regeneration seeks approval to upgrade the 
school crossing patrol locations identified in Appendix A, to ensure their 
compliance with current legislation.  

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 
approves the use of the school crossing patrol infrastructure budget, 
contained within the Approved Local Transport Plan Implementation 
Plan 2019/20, to upgrade the school crossing patrol sites identified in 
Appendix A, ensuring their compliance with the latest legislation.  

6  Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2019-2029 (Pages 175 - 202)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to highlight the 
Draft Portsmouth Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP) as part of the 
consultation process, and to seek approval for external consultation to be 
undertaken as per the Council's statutory obligation.



3

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves the Draft ROWIP 2019-2029 in preparation for external 
consultation.

7  Fratton-Hard Active Travel Corridor (Pages 203 - 214)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider 
responses to the public consultation on the proposal to implement a 
segregated cycle lane along with crossing point improvements, where 
feasible, along an approximate 900m stretch of the highway.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves the implementation of the following:

(1) A segregated cycle lane, where feasible (subject to available 
carriageway widths), between the junction with Haslemere Road/ 
Goldsmith Avenue and the eastern approach to Fratton 
Roundabout (Victoria Rd/ Fawcett Rd/ A2047/ Goldsmith Rd 
junction) to improve east to west connectivity for cyclist and 
pedestrians, across the city;

(2) Redesign of the Goldsmith/ Francis Avenue junction to a single 
access "T" junction, with associated pedestrian and cyclist 
infrastructure improvements (such as a shared space) to improve 
safety at this junction; 

(3) Junction improvements at Haslemere Road, Francis Avenue, 
Talbot Road and Fernhurst Road;

(4) A new crossing point for pedestrians by Lidl.
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed ME Haslemere Road area parking 

zone, in the context of parking problems and the wider Programme of Consultation on 
Residents' Parking and to decide whether to introduce the proposed zone. 

 
Within this report, "RPZ" means Residents' Parking Zone, "ME parking zone" means 
the proposed Haslemere Road area RPZ bounded by Goldsmith Avenue,  Highland 
Road, Chestnut Avenue and Winter Road, and "TRO" means Traffic Regulation 
Order. 

 
Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 30/2019  
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

  Appendix C: Confirmation of communications (statutory and non-statutory)  
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That the ME Haslemere Road area parking zone proposed under TRO 30/2019 

to operate 4.30pm-6.30pm is implemented as advertised, with the following 
exceptions:  
 

2.2 That the proposed change to the 10m single yellow line in Haslemere Road 
south of Pretoria Road is deleted (Part F1(b) on the public notice), and; 

 
2.3 The proposed 26m limited waiting bay in Haslemere Road outside the carpet 

store and gym/dance school (Part D2 on the public notice) is reduced to 14m 
outside the gym/dance school only, with a new proposal for a 12m loading bay 
to operate 8am-12pm Mon-Fri outside the carpet store to be included in a 
subsequent TRO, and; 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 October 2019 

Subject: 
 

TRO 30/2019: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (ME Haslemere 
Road area)   
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Central Southsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.4 That the proposed parking bays in Winter Road are deleted (Part B22 on the 
public notice), but that properties on both sides of Winter Road retain eligibility 
to apply for ME zone permits. 

 
 
3. Background  

 
3.1 The ME parking zone appears on the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation 

approved on 31 July 2018, and is the next area sequentially on the Programme to be 
considered. 

 
3.2 The informal survey of the area closed on 14 December 2018, and 450 of 2225 

survey forms were returned (20%).  Informal surveys are not delivered to student 
exempt properties on the council tax register. 

 
Of those who responded: 

 57% felt a parking scheme would be helpful (254) 

 40% felt a parking scheme would not be helpful (181) 

 3% did not indicate either way (15) 
 

The majority of replies indicated that parking problems occur every day (62%) during 
the evenings and overnight: 

  

Evening 40% Overnight 35% 

Morning 8% Afternoon 12% 

Unanswered 5%  

 
3.3 Given the information from residents, and that the adjacent MB and MC parking 

zones operate as permit holders only between 4-6pm and 5-7pm respectively, 
statutory consultation was undertaken on a proposed parking zone to operate as 'ME 
permit holders only' between 4.30-6.30pm daily. 

 
3.4 Staggered / overlapping operating times make it more difficult for non-permit holders 

to 'hop' between zones and park all day without a permit.  Vehicles have to be moved 
at least once a day, enabling a regular turnover of parking spaces and avoiding 
spaces being 'blocked' for sometimes lengthy periods. 

 
3.5 In February 2019, update letters were delivered to all households within the ME 

Haslemere Road area following the informal survey, providing the results and 
advising that a parking zone would be formal
[...]
e recommendation to proceed with the ME parking zone is made on the basis that 

the hours proposed will increase residents' chances of finding a parking space when 
the demand for parking is highest (i.e. when residents return home from work), and 
that vehicles without permit will have to move at least once a day, preventing parking 
spaces being 'blocked' for lengthy periods of time.  The majority of residents who 
responded to the consultation and who live within the proposed zone boundary 
support having a permit parking zone.   

 
6.5.2 The recommendation to delete the proposed change from single yellow line to limited 

waiting bay is made following engagement with the newsagent, who feels the current 
arrangement works well.  The single yellow line is in place primarily to facilitate 
delivery access.  (Part F1(b) on the public notice) 

 
6.5.3  The recommendation to reduce the length of the proposed limited waiting bay outside 

the business premises on the west side of Haslemere Road just south of St Ann's 
Road, is made following engagement with the carpet store, whose delivery vehicles 
have difficulty accessing without causing traffic congestion. Therefore the proposed 
limited waiting bay is reduced to 14 metres outside the gym/dance school entrance, 
with a new proposal going forward via a subsequent TRO to provide a part-time 
loading bay for the carpet store, operating in the mornings Monday to Friday only.  The 
bay would therefore be available for use by others outside of these operating times. 
(Part D2 on the public notice). 

 
6.5.4 The recommendation to delete the parking bays proposed in Winter Road, but 

retain the eligibility to apply for ME zone permits, is made in the interests of 
residents and businesses of Winter Road, given the largely negative response from 

Page 11



 
 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

them to the proposed ME zone.  If as part of the programme of rolling consultation 
further zones are agreed to the east of Win
[...]
ion: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To consider the locations suggested for speed reduction measures as part of the 

speed reduction LTP 2019/20 programme that was agreed in March 2019. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Approves the spend from the Speed Reduction Measure budget  of speed 

reduction measures along Southwick Hill Road, Old Manor Way and Clive 
Road (all locations illustrated in Appendix A).   

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In June 2018, a total of 1,783 people were killed in reported road traffic accidents in 

Great Britain, a similar number to the 1,793 deaths reported in 2017. This figure is 
also similar to the level of fatalities seen since 2012 which followed a period of 
substantial reduction in fatalities from 2006-2010. There were 26,610 seriously 
injured casualties and 165,100 slightly injured casualties.  

 
3.2 Local authorities have various statutory duties under Section 39 of the Road Traffic 

Act 1988 related to road safety, including taking steps to reduce and prevent 
accidents, promoting road safety, and securing the safe movement of traffic and 
pedestrians. 

 
3.3 The Speed Reduction Measures budget allocated within the LTP 3 funding 2019-20 

will address those statutory duties. 

 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Consultation 
 
4.1 Consultation will be undertaken with representatives and the residents in/around 

Southwick Hill Road and Clive Road. It will not be necessary to consult with the 
residents of Old Manor Way when replacing the obsolete VAS signs that are no 
longer working.  

 
4.2 Letters will be addressed to residents of Clive Road and Southwick Hill Road, the 

extent of the consultation area will be defined by population density in the 
surrounding area. 

 
4.3 Following the letters addressed to residents, public notices detailing the proposed 

schemes will be displayed on-street in Southwic
[...]


 ! " ! # $  % &  ' ( ) *  + , & -   $ * '  , .  / 0 1 ' 2  1 2 3  % ) . + , / ) & , - ) 3 ) . 4 . 1+  3 2 . +  5 " , ) $  5 2 3 1 4 5  $ . . + ) & % 1 6 3 / 5  , $ . + , . . + ) & +  3 2 & 2 ' 1 5 1 .   7 6 , 3 ) . 4 0 1 ' . +  2 ' 1 .  * .  /* + , ' , * .  ' ) & . ) * 1 0 / ) & , - ) 3 ) . 4 1 $ 3 4 !
# "  

★8 ) & , - ) 3 ) . 4
★9 , *  
★:  ;
★<  $ /  ' '  , & & ) " $ 5  $ .
★:  ; 6 , 3 1 ' )  $ . , . ) 1 $
★9  3 ) " ) 1 $ 1 ' -  3 )  0
★= '  " $ , $ * 4 1 ' 5 , .  ' $ ) . 4
★> , ' ' ) , "  ? * ) ( ) 3 2 , ' . $  ' & + ) 2
★@ . +  '  ; * 3 6 /  / " ' 1 6 2 &
★

= 3  , &  , / / ) $ . +  .  ; . - 1 ;  & -  3 1 % % + , . 0   / - , * A B 5   . ) $ " & 4 1 6 + , (  , . .  $ /  / 0 1 '  , * + & 2  * ) 0 ) *2 ' 1 .  * .  / * + , ' , * .  ' ) & . ) *
# "  No feedback 8 ) & , - ) 3 ) . 4

No feedback9 , *  
No feedback:  ;
No feedback Page 159



 ! " # ! $ $ ! % & & ' ( " ) ! " *
No feedback+ ! , - % . / $ ' ! " * % * ' / "
No feedback0 ! . ' ( ' / " / $ 1 ! . ' ! 2
No feedback3 $ ! ( " % " 4 5 % " # ) % * ! $ " ' * 5
No feedback6 % $ $ ' % ( ! 7 4 ' 8 ' . 9 % $ * " ! $ & : ' 9
No feedback; * : ! $ ! , 4 . - # ! # ( $ / - 9 &
No feedback

5 ! & < /
★

6 ' 4 : ! . . ! P / 8 ! Q 3 : ' . 0 ! " " ' !


Page 160



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval to upgrade the school crossing patrol locations identified in 

Appendix A, to ensure their compliance with current legislation.   
1.2 Full details of the sites are contained in Appendix A 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Approves the use of the school crossing patrol infrastructure budget, 

contained within the Approved Local Transport Plan Implementation Plan 
2019/20, to upgrade the school crossing patrol sites identified in Appendix A, 
ensuring their compliance with the latest legislation.   

 
 
3. Strategic Context 
 
3.1 As a national and international maritime gateway on the south coast of England, 

Portsmout
[...]
xisting Hampshire 
ROW to the north of the city, during the lifetime of this plan.  

5. There is a need for a more coordinated approach to encourage cycling 

Sustainable transport is a key priority, as outlined in the LTP3. As such, improvements to 
both walking and cycling have been awarded funding since the first RoWIP. 

The council is currently working on the LCWIP, this outlines marked improvements for 
cycling and walking over a ten year plan. Additionally, it is anticipated that during the lifetime 
of this document, the Seafront Master Plan will be adopted, outlining the future ambition for 
pedestrians and cyclists in this key area.  

6. There is a need for more information and promotion of routes 

Page 190



 

ROW in Portsmouth are promoted through the PCC website. This includes in information 
such as maps, ROW orders and how they are recorded. 

This can be accessed via: https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/parking-travel-and-
roads/travel/public-rights-of-way). 

7. Management of routes 

Portsmouth City Council have an established PFI contract that covers all rights of way in the 
city in terms of maintenance. Any improvements are made on an ad-hoc basis.  
Additionally, the Ramblers Society deliver monthly updates relating to the status of each 
route, highlighting any areas for improvement where necessary.  

The English Coastal Path is currently being created under new legislation, (Marine and 
Coastal Access Act, 2009). Working in partnership with Natural England, Portsmouth City 
Council have supported the development of the ECP, with an anticipated adoption during the 
lifetime of this document.  

  

Page 191

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/parking-travel-and-roads/travel/public-rights-of-way
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/parking-travel-and-roads/travel/public-rights-of-way


 

4.0 The National & Local Policy Context 
 

4.1 Influence on other Policies and Plans 

The initial ROWIP outlined several policies and plans that influenced 
[...]
he proposal to implement a 

 segregated cycle lane along with crossing point improvements, where feasible, 
 along an approximate 900m stretch of the highway. 

 
 
2.       Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves the implementation of the following: 
 
2.1  A segregated cycle lane, where feasible (subject to available 

carriageway widths), between the junction with Haslemere Road/ 
Goldsmith Avenue and the eastern approach to Fratton Roundabout 
(Victoria Rd/ Fawcett Rd/ A2047/ Goldsmith Rd junction) to improve 
east to west connectivity for cyclist and pedestrians, across the city; 

 
2.2  Redesign of the Goldsmith/ Francis Avenue junction to a single access 

"T" junction, with associated pedestrian and cyclist infrastructure 
improvements (such as a shared space) to improve safety at this 
junction;  

 
2.3  Junction improvements at Haslemere Road, Francis Avenue, Talbot 

Road and Fernhurst Road; 
 
2.4  A new crossing point for pedestrians by Lidl. 
 
 
 
 

Page 203

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Over 60 percent of adults in Portsmouth are either overweight or obese and around 
 40 percent of residents do not achieve the recommended weekly minimum of 150 
 minutes of moderate or vigorous activity. The introduction of a much-needed east to 
 west cycling route across the city will support in reducing adult obesity by 
 encouraging a mode shift towards active travel and an improved perception of 
 safety for cyclists. 
 
3.2 There have been 24 collisions involving cyclists and four involving pedestrians, from 
 the junction of Haslemere Road/ Goldsmith Avenue to the eastern approach of the 
 Fratton Roundabout junction, in the five-year period between 2013 and 2018. Of 
 these, five were classified as "serious" and 23 were classified as "slight" collisions. 
 This figure excludes those that occurred at the Fratton Roundabout junction itself. In 
 addition
[...]
ng Zone (ME Haslemere Road area) - EIA

	4 Speed reduction - proposed locations
	Speed reductions - Propposed locations - Equality Impact Assessment

	5 School crossing patrol infrastructure - proposed locations
	School crossing patrol infrastructure - Proposed locations - Equality Impact Assessment

	6 Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2019-2029
	Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2019-2020 - Draft Plan

	7 Fratton-Hard Active Travel Corridor
	Fratton-Hard Active Travel Corridor - Equality Impact Assessment
	Fratton-Hard Active Travel Corridor - Responses




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 17 
October 2019 at 4.30 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg 

Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Graham Heaney

34. Apologies (AI 1)

None.

35. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

During the discussion of residents parking (TRO 30/2019) mention was made 
of the University of Portsmouth' information given to new students; Councillor 
Heaney declared that he is employed to teach at the university but this was 
non pecuniary interest in relation to this item.

36. TRO 30/2019: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (ME Haslemere Road 
area) (AI 3)

Kevin McKee, Parking Team Manager, presented the report which set out the 
consultation process (the informal survey in December 2018 and formal 
consultation in July and August 2019) and results of this. Paragraph 5.3 set 
out the results of the formal consultation with 376 of the 500 responses 
coming from those living within the proposed zone, of which 197 were in 
favour of a permit parking zone, 165 against, and 14 were unclear.  For those 
living both inside and outside 211 residents were in support and 266 had 
objected, with 23 unclear responses.

Deputations are not minuted in full, but can be viewed as part of the 
webcasting of the meeting here:
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-17Oct2019

The following deputations were heard, being allowed up to 4 minutes each:
i. Mark Ivemey (for Marie Clarke School of Dance) spoke against the 

proposal due to the need for children to get safely to the dance 
school and the effect on this business.

ii. Miles Eden spoke to object as the owner of a business in Winter Road, 
and the cost to businesses of purchasing permits for employees, 
and queried the parking restriction timing (starting at 4.30pm) as his 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-17Oct2019


2

business, and others, were open until 5.30pm and it did not tackle 
football parking.

iii. Oliver Dempster objected, raising concerns for shared accommodation, 
with 4 occupants in his property needing to buy permits at 
increased costs per person for 3 and the 4th not being able to get 
one, which would cause resentment, and asking for a longer lead-in 
time.

iv. Steve Cheatle - also runs a business in Winter Road and spoke to 
object, concerned that skilled staff would leave and asked why the 
period ran from 4.30pm when businesses close at 5.30?

v. Tim Hornsey, spoke to object as local resident, saying the problems 
were in the evening and this amounted to a tax which he did not 
think would solve problems.

In response to some of the issues raised in the deputations, Nikki Musson, 
Senior Transport Planner, reported that whilst the dance school had not been 
mentioned in the public notices regarding the parking bays, those businesses 
listed were just for information regarding the sitings.  Limited waiting was to 
increase the turnover of vehicles in a residential area.  Businesses were 
entitled to permits and free parking for employees was not available city-wide, 
with the need to consider how journeys are planned.  The proposed timing of 
4.30-6.30pm was to address when the parking demand was highest and to 
prevent vehicles being parked long term. The parking bays in Winter Road are 
available for short stays to visit the businesses there. 

Kevin McKee, Parking Team Manager, clarified that the cost of the third 
permit had recently been reduced to £300 (from £590), with lower costs for 
permits for environmentally friendly vehicles. Wayne Layton, Finance 
Manager, explained that any money collected from permits had to go to 
Parking Reserves and its spending was then restricted to parking and 
sustainable transport schemes.  He also explained that the reason the 
charges for permits increased for residents with multiple cars was to try to 
discourage residents from having multiple cars.

Councillor Bosher, Spokesperson, queried the wording in paragraph 4.5 of the 
report which he didn’t feel reflected that the University of Portsmouth would 
discourage students from bringing cars into the city.  Nikki Musson responded 
that further information on the university's Travel Plan could be included in 
future reports and she would provide details to members.  Kevin McKee 
reported that parking information is provided to the university so that students 
can be informed before they come to Portsmouth.

Councillor Heaney, Spokesperson, declared that whilst he is employed to 
teach by the University of Portsmouth he is not involved in the administrative 
arrangements for new students, but he did not believe that the university 
could ban cars, just provide information about the lack of parking facilities and 
restrictions in the city.  He asked what comments had been received in 
response to the proposed 4.30pm-6.30pm timing?  Nikki Musson responded 
that there had not been many responses on the timing, but some had queried 
why it was only a 2 hour slot.  As part of the Traffic Regulation Order a set 
time has to be proposed, rather than options.  Councillor Heaney also asked if 



3

the timings would be effective in deterring football parking?  Kevin McKee 
responded that the measures were not designed for particular events but the 
results of the 2 hour slot could be monitored.  Councillor Stagg, as Cabinet 
Member, hoped to look a park and ride scheme being introduced for football 
traffic.

Councillor Bosher queried how respondents had been classified if they 
supported the scheme but not the proposed timings and he did not think that 
the timings would address the problems of football parking.  (The full 
responses were set out in Appendix B of the report.)  

Councillor Stagg, as Cabinet Member, was familiar with the parking problems 
in this area and the pressures due to the continued expansion of car 
ownership and associated air quality issues.  There was also a low take up of 
some bus services and she was working with the bus companies to 
encourage more use to protect services.

Councillor Heaney commented on the introduction of parking schemes then 
creating pressure for more zones and he suggested that if the ME scheme 
was brought in a review period could be considered, as was the case for the 
previous MD zone.  Councillor Bosher also commented on the resulting 
displacement issues and the length of time it had taken to deal with this 
scheme. 

Councillor Stagg responded that there had been fewer officers dedicated to 
residents' parking when the first survey had taken place but that she would 
also support the review mechanism after 6 months' of the scheme's 
implementation.  She had received positive feedback since the 
implementation of the previous MD zone.

DECISIONS
The Cabinet Member agreed:

(1) That the ME Haslemere Road area parking zone proposed under TRO 
30/2019 to operate 4.30pm-6.30pm be implemented as advertised, with 
the following exceptions: 
(i) That the proposed change to the 10m single yellow line in Haslemere 
Road south of Pretoria Road is deleted (Part F1(b) on the public notice), 
and;
(ii) The proposed 26m limited waiting bay in Haslemere Road outside the 
carpet store and gym/dance school (Part D2 on the public notice) is 
reduced to 14m outside the gym/dance school only, with a new proposal 
for a 12m loading bay to operate 8am-12pm Mon-Fri outside the carpet 
store to be included in a subsequent TRO, and;
(iii)That the proposed parking bays in Winter Road are deleted (Part B22 
on the public notice), but that properties on both sides of Winter Road 
retain eligibility to apply for ME zone permits.

(2) A review of its operation will take place within 6 months of the ME 
Residents' Parking Zone commencing.



4

37. Speed reduction - proposed locations (AI 4)

Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented the report and explained how 
the three sites had been prioritised with the use of police speed data and 
information from residents and what measures would be implemented.

Councillor Bosher welcomed the proposals for Old Manor Way, asked about 
timings for implementation and hoped there would be further measures to 
improve safety by the local schools along Springfield Road, due to major  
development sites in that area.  He also felt the measures at Southwick Hill 
Road did not go far enough to combat the speeding, especially by 
motorcyclists, in that area.  Michelle Love responded that the Old Manor Way 
signs would be in place before the end of the financial year, although the 
works were weather dependent.  The Old Dairy site at Drayton would have 
Community Infrastructure Levy funding which would help with work at 
junctions in the vicinity and a LTP funding bid would also be considered. With 
regard to speeding motorcyclists at "the triangle" by the George PH joint 
safety campaigns were taking place with the police, and the accident data 
there continued to be monitored in case a bid is needed in the following 
financial year.

Councillor Heaney was concerned that at Clive Road the 20mph limit was not 
enforced; Councillor Stagg responded that the police will not enforce but there 
are education and enforcement days.  Michelle Love added that there are also 
community enforcement groups who voluntarily undertake speedwatch 
exercises who could be contacted.

Councillor Stagg supported these safety measures.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved 
the spend from the Speed Reduction Measure budget  of speed 
reduction measures along Southwick Hill Road, Old Manor Way and 
Clive Road (all locations illustrated in Appendix A of the report).  

38. School crossing patrol infrastructure - proposed locations (AI 5)

Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented the report, explaining that 
whist this is a non-statutory function there are 54 key sites in the city for 
school crossing patrols. This helped to encourage children walk to school and 
met the public health objective of tackling childhood obesity.  Therefore the 
sites had been audited regarding their infrastructure and prioritised, as set out 
in the report.

Councillor Jo Hooper, Paulsgrove Ward, addressed the Cabinet Member to 
raise questions regarding some of sitings of crossings in Paulsgrove 
(Marsden Road and Beacon View).  Michelle Love would look into the issues 
she raised and respond outside of the meeting.



5

Councillor Heaney was fully in support of the proposal.  Councillor Bosher 
agreed that the budget should be put in place and for further engagement with 
ward councillors regarding specific installations.  Michelle Love undertook to 
keep ward councillors informed and reiterated that this report was to address 
the first 6 sites with the highest need and the signs would make drivers more 
aware of the crossing points.  Councillor Stagg was happy to approve the 
report's recommendation.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation approved 
the use of the school crossing patrol infrastructure budget, contained 
within the Approved Local Transport Plan Implementation Plan 2019/20, 
to upgrade the school crossing patrol sites identified in Appendix A, 
ensuring their compliance with the latest legislation.  

39. Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2019-2029 (AI 6)

Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented the report which set out the 
statutory need for a 10 year plan and the proposed consultation procedure 
with key stakeholders, including members of the public.  In response to a 
comment on the map, she reported that a clearer version is available to view 
on the PCC website1 and she also had a large paper copy at the Civic Offices.

Councillor Stagg asked about the problem with disabled accessibility; Michelle 
Love responded that the Traffic, Environment & Community Safety (TECS) 
Scrutiny Panel was looking at accessibility and the PFI contract with Colas 
needed to ensure high standards of surfaces.  Councillor Stagg encouraged 
us of the "Routes for You" App to report obstructions on routes and welcomed 
the work to encourage walking in the city.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved 
the Draft Right of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) 2019-2029 in 
preparation for external consultation.

40. Fratton-Hard Active Travel Corridor (AI 7)

Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented the report which outlined the 
first part of the "East-West Corridor" works to encourage active travel.  This 
included a segregated cycle lane at Haslemere Road to improve connectivity 
as well as redesigning the junction at Goldsmith Avenue with Francis Avenue.  
The measures were designed to improve safety where there had been high 
collision rates and improve air quality.  She reported on the consultation 
exercise with 82 consultees, mainly businesses and key stakeholders, with a 
10% response rate, which had included queries regarding access to some 
properties.  There would not be physical barriers but the scheme aimed to 
improve land discipline.

Councillor Bosher was aware of the problems at Goldsmith Avenue and felt 
these safety works were overdue, therefore supported the report.

1 https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/parking-travel-and-roads/travel/public-rights-of-way

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/parking-travel-and-roads/travel/public-rights-of-way


6

Councillor Heaney questioned the segregation being "where feasible" as he 
was aware of Portsmouth Cycle Forum favouring physical separation; 
Michelle Love responded that the wording "where feasible" related to road 
widths, and Goldsmith Avenue is an A class road and key route.  She 
undertook to forward copies of the design to the Traffic & Transportation 
members and confirmed that Portsmouth Cycle Forum had been consulted 
and would be kept informed.

Councillor Stagg acknowledged that these plans had taken time to be brought 
forward and was pleased that this would now happen. She would like to see 
greenery included in the design if cost allowed. Michelle Love reported that 
this is an ongoing scheme and there would be bids for further funding to 
enable the corridor to be extended.

DECISIONS
The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved the 
implementation of the following:

(1) A segregated cycle lane, where feasible (subject to available 
carriageway widths), between the junction with Haslemere Road/ 
Goldsmith Avenue and the eastern approach to Fratton Roundabout 
(Victoria Rd/ Fawcett Rd/ A2047/ Goldsmith Rd junction) to improve east 
to west connectivity for cyclist and pedestrians, across the city;

(2) Redesign of the Goldsmith/ Francis Avenue junction to a single 
access "T" junction, with associated pedestrian and cyclist 
infrastructure improvements (such as a shared space) to improve safety 
at this junction; 

(3) Junction improvements at Haslemere Road, Francis Avenue, 
Talbot Road and Fernhurst Road;

(4) A new crossing point for pedestrians by Lidl.

The meeting concluded at 6.15 pm.

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


